
ENGLISH
Ultrasound double-sheet detector

Operating Instructions

Safety Specifications
‡ No safety component in accordance with EU machine

guidelines.
‡ Read the operating instructions before starting operation.
‡ Connection, assembly, and settings only by competent

technicians.
‡ Protect the device against moisture and soiling when

operating.

Proper Use

1 The ultrasound double-sheet detector UM 18-20012 is
composed of a sender and receiver and serves for
contactless detecting single, double, multiple and mis-fed
sheets.
OperOperOperOperOperational areaational areaational areaational areaational area
Paper with grams per square meter from 20 to 1,200 g/m²,
metal-laminated sheets and films up to 0.4 mm thick, self-
adhesive films, sheets to 0.3 mm, ultra-fine corrugate
cardboards.
ResolutionResolutionResolutionResolutionResolution
Double-sheets not completely glued together.

2 OperOperOperOperOperating Prating Prating Prating Prating Principleincipleincipleincipleinciple
The ultrasound double-sheet detector works continuously.
When a dual or mis-fed sheet is detected, the
corresponding output is set after the response time. When
the event disappears, the output is reset after the switch-
off
(DB = double-sheet, EB = single-sheet, FB = mis-fed-sheet,
AV = switch-off delay, t1=t double-sheet output, t2=t mis-
fed sheet output).

3 InstallationInstallationInstallationInstallationInstallation
Mount sender and receiver at a distance of 40 mm ± 3 mm
apart (AB = operational area, KA = coaxiality).
Connect sender and receiver via the 2-pin plug.
Connect the 5-core control cable. The following applies to
a connection in C: E = receiver, S = sender, brn=brown,
blk=black, blu=blue, wht=white, gra=gray.

4 ImporImporImporImporImportant notes about installationtant notes about installationtant notes about installationtant notes about installationtant notes about installation
The incline of sender and receiver to each other may be 2°
maximum. The coaxiality must be ≤ 0.5 mm.
Vertical installation to sheet is recommended for paper
and thin films.
The double-sheet detector should be installed with an
incline of 27° to the sheets running through for thin metal
sheets or thicker plastic films.
Paper types, which cause faulty switching with vertical
installation (normally paper with internal air pockets), can
often be detected with an installation of 45° to sheets
running through.  If corrugated cardboard is measured at
an angle to the corrugations, even fine corrugated
cardboard (G and F corrugations) can be detected
(BG=sheet, BGF=sheet guide).
If the sender is built-in or there is sheet guidance between
sender and receiver, the borehole must have a diameter of
≥ 12 mm; a diameter of 18 mm is recommended.
The cable between the sender and receiver may not be
connected with an external potential.
Control input and response time:Control input and response time:Control input and response time:Control input and response time:Control input and response time:
The ultrasound double-sheet detector has a control input
“E

„
, which serves for selecting different response times.

4A If the control input is not switched or if it is laid against M,
the response time is 2.5 ms.

4B If the control input is laid against L+, the response time is
6.5 ms.

Starting Operation
The distance between sender and receiver and the sheets
running through may not exceed 7 mm. Switch on the voltage
supply. UM 18-20012 is ready to operate.
LED poLED poLED poLED poLED powwwwwer indicator (LB)er indicator (LB)er indicator (LB)er indicator (LB)er indicator (LB)
green (gr): Single-sheet
red (rd): Double-sheet
red blinking (rd bl): Mis-fed-sheet
LED erLED erLED erLED erLED error indicator (LF)ror indicator (LF)ror indicator (LF)ror indicator (LF)ror indicator (LF)
red (rd): Single-sheet
See B.
Check installation and blind zone if an error is indicated.

Maintenance
SICK sensors do not require any maintenance. We recommend
that you clean the optical surfaces and check the screw
connections and plug-in connections at regular intervals.

DEUTSCH
Ultraschall-Doppelbogenkontrolle

Betriebsanleitung

Sicherheitshinweise
‡ Kein Sicherheitsbauteil gemäß EU-Maschinenrichtlinie.
‡ Vor der Inbetriebnahme die Betriebsanleitung lesen.
‡ Anschluss, Montage und Einstellung nur durch Fachpersonal.
‡ Gerät bei Inbetriebnahme vor Feuchte und Verunreinigung

schützen.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

1 Die Ultraschall-Doppelbogenkontrolle UM 18-20012
besteht aus einem Sender und einem Empfänger, und dient
zur berührungslosen Ermittlung von Einzel-, Doppel-,
Mehrfach- oder Fehlbogen.
ArbeitsbereichArbeitsbereichArbeitsbereichArbeitsbereichArbeitsbereich
Papiere mit Grammaturen von 20 bis 1200 g/m2, metall-
kaschierte Bogen und Folien bis 0,4 mm Dicke, Selbst-
klebefolien, Bleche bis 0,3 mm, Feinstwellpappen.
AuflösungAuflösungAuflösungAuflösungAuflösung
Nicht vollflächig verklebte Doppelbogen.

2 FunktionsprFunktionsprFunktionsprFunktionsprFunktionsprinzipinzipinzipinzipinzip
Die Ultraschall-Doppelbogenkontrolle arbeitet kontinuier-
lich. Bei Auftreten eines Doppel- bzw. Fehlbogens wird der
entsprechende Ausgang nach der Ansprechzeit gesetzt. Mit
Verschwinden des Ereignisses wird der Ausgang nach der

A 1 4

Ausschaltverzögerungszeit wieder zurückgesetzt
(DB=Doppelbogen, EB=Einzelbogen, FB=Fehlbogen,
AV=Ausschaltverzögerung, t1=t Ausgang Doppelbogen,
t2=t Ausgang Fehlbogen).

3 MontageMontageMontageMontageMontage
Sender und Empfänger im Abstand von 40 mm ± 3 mm
montieren (AB=Arbeitsbereich, KA=Koaxialität).
Sender und Empfänger über dem 2-poligen Stecker
verbinden.
5-adrige Steuerleitung anschließen. Für Anschluss in C     gilt:
E=Empfänger, S=Sender, brn=braun, blk=schwarz, blu=blau,
wht=weiß, gra=grau.

4 Wichtige HinwWichtige HinwWichtige HinwWichtige HinwWichtige Hinweise für die Montageeise für die Montageeise für die Montageeise für die Montageeise für die Montage
Die Neigung von Sender und Empfänger zueinander darf
maximal 2° betragen. Die Koaxialität muss ≤ 0,5 mm sein.
Bei Papieren und dünnen Folien wird eine senkrechte
Montage zum Bogen empfohlen.
Bei dünnen Blechen oder dickeren Kunststofffolien ist die
Doppelbogenkontrolle mit einer Neigung von 27° zum
durchlaufenden Bogen zu montieren.
Papiersorten, die bei der senkrechten Montage Fehl-
schaltungen verursachen (i.d.R. Papiere mit internen
Lufteinschlüssen), können häufig bei einer Montage von 45°
zum durchlaufenden Bogen abgetastet werden.  Wird bei
Wellpappe schräg gegen die Wellen gemessen, können
sogar feine Wellpappen (G- und F-Welle) abgetastet
werden (BG=Bogen, BGF=Bogenführung).
Falls der Sender versenkt eingebaut bzw. eine Bogenfüh-
rung zwischen Sender und Empfänger vorgesehen wird,
muss die Bohrung einen Durchmesser von ≥ 12 mm
haben, empfohlen wird ein Durchmesser von 18 mm.
Die Leitung zwischen Sender und Empfänger darf nicht mit
einem externen Potenzial verbunden werden.
Steuereingang und Steuereingang und Steuereingang und Steuereingang und Steuereingang und AnsprechzAnsprechzAnsprechzAnsprechzAnsprechzeit:eit:eit:eit:eit:
Die Ultraschall-Doppelbogenkontrolle verfügt über einen
Steuereingang „E“, der zur Auswahl unterschiedlicher
Ansprechzeiten dient.

4A Bleibt der Steuereingang unbeschaltet oder wird er gegen
M gelegt, beträgt die Ansprechzeit 2,5 ms.

4B Wird der Steuereingang gegen L+ gelegt, beträgt die
Ansprechzeit 6,5 ms.

Inbetriebnahme
Der Abstand zwischen Sender bzw. Empfänger und durchlau-
fenden Bogen darf 7 mm nicht unterschreiten. Spannungs-
versorgung einschalten. UM 18-20012 ist betriebsbereit.
LED BetrLED BetrLED BetrLED BetrLED Betriebsanziebsanziebsanziebsanziebsanzeige (LB)eige (LB)eige (LB)eige (LB)eige (LB)
grün (gr): Einzelbogen
rot (rd): Doppelbogen
rot blinkend (rd bl): Fehlbogen
LED FehlerLED FehlerLED FehlerLED FehlerLED Fehleranzanzanzanzanzeige (LF)eige (LF)eige (LF)eige (LF)eige (LF)
rot (rd): Einzelbogen
Siehe B.....
Bei Fehleranzeige Montage und Blindzone überprüfen.

Wartung
SICK-Sensoren sind wartungsfrei.  Wir empfehlen, in regelmäßi-
gen Abständen
- die Grenzflächen zu reinigen,
- Verschraubungen und Steckverbindungen zu überprüfen.
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We reserve the right to make changes without prior notification
Änderungen vorbehalten

Angegebene Produkteigenschaften und technische Daten stellen keine
Garantieerklärung dar

Sous réserve de modifications
Reservam-se alteraç ões

Ret til ændringer forbeholdes
Con riserva di modifiche

Wijzigingen voorbehouden
Reservado el derecho a introducir modificaciones
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FRANÇAIS
Contrôle de feuille double par ultrasons

Instructions de Service

Conseils de sécurité
‡ N’est pas un composant de sécurité au sens de la directive

européenne concernant les machines.
‡ Lire les Instructions de Service avant la mise en marche.
‡ Installation, raccordement et réglage ne doivent être

effectués que par du personnel qualifié.
‡ Lors de la mise en service, protéger l’appareil de l’humidité

et des saletés.

Utilisation correcte

1 Le contrôle de feuille double par ultrasons UM 18-20012
se compose d’un émetteur et d’un récepteur, et sert à la
détection sans contact de feuilles simples, doubles,
multiples ou manquantes.
Plage de trPlage de trPlage de trPlage de trPlage de traaaaavailvailvailvailvail
Papiers d’un grammage allant de 20 à 1200 g/m2, feuillets
et feuilles plastiques contrecollés de métal jusqu’à 0,4 mm
d’épaisseur, feuilles autocollantes, tôles jusqu’à 0,3 mm,
cartons ondulés ultrafin.
RésolutionRésolutionRésolutionRésolutionRésolution
Feuilles doubles non collées sur toute la surface.

2 PrPrPrPrPrincipe de fincipe de fincipe de fincipe de fincipe de fonctionnementonctionnementonctionnementonctionnementonctionnement
Le contrôle de feuille double par ultrasons fonctionne en
continu. S’il apparaît une feuille double ou manquante, la
sor tie correspondante est activée au bout du temps de
réponse. Lorsque l’événement disparaît, la sortie est remise
à zéro après écoulement de la temporisation au
débranchement (DB=Feuille double, EB=Feuille simple,
FB=Feuille manquante, AV=Temporisation au
débranchement, t1=t Sortie Feuille double, t2=t Sortie
Feuille manquante).

3 MontageMontageMontageMontageMontage
Monter l’émetteur et le récepteur à une distance de 40
mm ± 3 mm (AB=plage de travail, KA=coaxialité).
Relier émetteur et récepteur par l’intermédiaire de la fiche
à 2 pôles.
Raccorder le câble de commande à 5 brins. Pour le
raccordement en C on a : E=Récepteur, S=Émetteur,
brn=brun, blk=noir, blu=bleu, wht=blanc, gra=gris.

4 Recommandations imporRecommandations imporRecommandations imporRecommandations imporRecommandations importantes pour le montagetantes pour le montagetantes pour le montagetantes pour le montagetantes pour le montage
L’inclinaison de l’émetteur et du récepteur l’un par rapport
à l’autre doit être de 2° au maximum. La coaxialité doit
être ≤ 0,5 mm.
Pour les papiers et feuilles minces, on recommande un
montage perpendiculairement à la feuille. Pour les tôles
minces et les feuilles plastiques assez épaisses, il faut
monter le contrôle de feuille double avec une inclinaison
de 27° par rapport à la feuille qui défile.
Les variétés de papiers avec lesquelles le montage
perpendiculaire provoque des commutations erronés (en
règle générale papiers à poches d’air) peuvent souvent
être palpées avec une inclinaison de 45° par rapport à la
feuille qui défile. Si on lit un carton ondulé en biais contre
les ondulations, on pourra même détecter les car tons fins
(ondulations G et F) (BG=Feuille, BGF=Glissière de la
feuille).
Si on encastre l’émetteur ou s’il est prévu une glissière de
feuille entre émetteur et récepteur le perçage doit avoir un
diamètre ≥ 12 mm, un diamètre de 18 mm étant
recommandé.
Le câble reliant émetteur et récepteur ne doit pas être
raccordé à un potentiel extérieur.
Entrée de commande et temps de réponse :Entrée de commande et temps de réponse :Entrée de commande et temps de réponse :Entrée de commande et temps de réponse :Entrée de commande et temps de réponse :
Le contrôle de feuille double par ultrasons dispose d’une
entrée de commande „E“ permettant de choisir différents
temps de réponse.

4A Si l’entrée de commande reste sans courant ou est reliée à
M, le temps de réponse sera de 2,5 ms.

4B Si l’entrée de commande est reliée à L+, le temps de
réponse sera de 6,5 ms.

Mise en service
La distance entre émetteur ou récepteur et la feuille qui défile
ne doit pas être inférieure à 7 mm. Brancher l’alimentation en
courant. L’UM 18-20012 est prêt à fonctionner.
LED LED LED LED LED AffAffAffAffAffichage de fichage de fichage de fichage de fichage de fonctionnement (LB)onctionnement (LB)onctionnement (LB)onctionnement (LB)onctionnement (LB)
vert (gr) : Feuille simple
rouge (rd) : Feuille double
rouge clignotant (rd bl) : Feuille manquante
LED LED LED LED LED AffAffAffAffAffichage d’erichage d’erichage d’erichage d’erichage d’erreur (LF)reur (LF)reur (LF)reur (LF)reur (LF)
rouge (rd) : Feuille simple
Voir B.
En cas d’affichage d’erreur, contrôler le montage et la zone
morte.

Maintenance
Les barrières lumineuses SICK ne nécessitent pas d’entretien.
Nous recommandons, à intervalles réguliers
- de nettoyer les surfaces optiques,
- de contrôler les assemblages vissés et les connexions à fiche
et à prise.

DANSK
Ultralyd-dobbeltarkkontrol

Driftsvejlening

Sikkerhedsforskrifter
‡ Ingen sikkerhedskomponent iht.  EU-maskindirektiv.
‡ Driftsvejledningen skal gennemlæses før idrifttagning.
‡ Tilslutning, montage og indstilling må kun foretages af fagligt

personale.
‡ Apparatet skal beskyttes mod fugtighed og snavs ved

idrifttagningen.

Beregnet anvendelse

1 Ultralyd-dobbeltarkkontrollen UM 18-20012 består af en
sender og en modtager og tjener til berøringsløst at
registrere enkletark, dobbeltark og flerdobbelte ark eller
fejlark.
ArbejdsområdeArbejdsområdeArbejdsområdeArbejdsområdeArbejdsområde
Papirer med grammaturer fra 20 til 1200 g/m2,
metalkacherede ark og folier med en tykkelse op til 0,4
mm, selvklæbende folien, plader op til 0,3 mm, meget fint
bølgepap.
OpløsningOpløsningOpløsningOpløsningOpløsning
Dobbeltark, som ikke er klæbet over hele fladen.

2 FunktionsprFunktionsprFunktionsprFunktionsprFunktionsprincipincipincipincipincip
Ultralyd-dobbeltarkkontrollen arbejder konstant. Hvis der
forekommer et dobbelt- eller fejlark, sættes den tilsvarende
udgang efter udløsningstiden. Når hændelsen igen er
forsvundet, resettes udgangen efter
udkoblingsforsinkelsestiden
(DB=dobbeltark, EB=enkeltark, FB=fejlark,
AV=udkoblingsforsinkelse, t

1
=t udgang dobbeltark, t

2
=t

udgang fejlark).

3 MontageMontageMontageMontageMontage
Sender og modtager monteres med en afstand på 40 mm
± 3 mm (AB=arbejdsområde, KA=koaksialitet).
Sender og modtager forbindes via det 2-polede stik.
Den 5-årede styreledning tilsluttes. For tilslutning i C
gælder : E=modtager, S=sender, brn=bran, blk=sort,
blu=blå, wht=hvid, gra=grå.

4 Vigtige henVigtige henVigtige henVigtige henVigtige henvisninger fvisninger fvisninger fvisninger fvisninger for montagenor montagenor montagenor montagenor montagen
Sender og modtager må maksimalt hælde 2° i forhold til
hinanden. Koaksialiteten skal være ≤ 0,5 mm sein.
Ved papirer og tynde folier anbefales en lodret montage i
forhold til arket.
Ved tynde plader eller tykkere kunststoffolier skal
dobbeltarkkontrollen monteres med en hældning på 27° i
forhold til det gennemløbende ark.
Papirtyper, som ved en lodret montage udløser
fejlkoblinger (som regel papirer med interne luftlommer),
kan ofte aftastes ved en montage på 45° i forhold til det
gennemløbende ark. Hvis der ved bølgepap måles skråt
mod bølgerne, kan selv fine bølgepaptyper (G- og F-bølge)
aftastes (BG=ark, BGF=arkføring).

NEDERLANDS
Ultrasone dubbele pagina controle

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Veiligheidsvoorschriften
‡ Geen veiligheidscomponent conform EU-machinerichtlijn.
‡ Lees voor de ingebruikneming de gebruiksaanwijzing.
‡ Aansluiting, montage en instelling alleen door vakbekwaam

personeel laten uitvoeren.
‡ Apparaat voor ingebruikneming tegen vocht en

verontreiniging beschermen.

Gebruik volgens bestemming

1 De ultrasone dubbele pagina controle UM 18-20012
bestaat uit een zender en een ontvanger en dient voor de
contactloze bepaling van enkele, dubbele, meervoudige of
misdrukpagina´s.
WWWWWerererererkbereikkbereikkbereikkbereikkbereik
Papier met een gewicht van 20 tot 1200 g/m2 metaalgel-
amineerde pagina´s en folies tot 0,4 mm dikte, zelfklevende
folies, platen tot 0,3 mm, zeer fijn golfkarton
ResolutieResolutieResolutieResolutieResolutie
Niet over een vol vlak gekleefde dubbele pagina´s.

2 WWWWWerererererkingsprkingsprkingsprkingsprkingsprincipeincipeincipeincipeincipe
De ultrasone dubbele pagina controle werkt continu. Bij
het optreden van een dubbele pagina resp. een misdruk
wordt de betreffende uitgang na de aanspreektijd gezet. Na
de gebeurtenis, wordt de uitgang na de
uitschakelvertragingstijd weer teruggezet (DB=dubbele
pagina, EB=enkele pagina, FB=misdruk,
AV=uitschakelvertraging, t1=t uitgang dubbele pagina, t2=t
uitgang misdruk)

3 MontageMontageMontageMontageMontage
Zender en ontvanger op een afstand van 40 mm ± 3 mm
monteren (AB=werkbereik, KA=coaxialiteit).
Zender en ontvanger via de 2-polige steker verbinden.
5-aderige stuurleiding aansluiten. Voor aansluiting  in C
geldt: E=ontvanger, S=zender, brn=bruin, blk=zwart,
blu=blauw, wht=wit, gra=grijs.

4 BelangrBelangrBelangrBelangrBelangrijkijkijkijkijke aanwijzingen ve aanwijzingen ve aanwijzingen ve aanwijzingen ve aanwijzingen voor de montageoor de montageoor de montageoor de montageoor de montage
De hoek van de zender en ontvanger t.o.v. elkaar mag
maximaal 2° bedragen. De coaxialiteit moet ≤ 0,5 mm
bedragen.
Bij papier en dunne folies wordt een loodrechte montage
op het blad aanbevolen.
Bij dunne platen of dikkere kunststof folies moet de
dubbele pagina controle met een hoek van 27° t.o.v. het
doorlopende blad worden gemonteerd.
Papiersoorten die bij de verticale montage verkeerde
schakelingen veroorzaken (gewoonlijk papier met interne
luchtinsluitingen), kunnen vaak bij een montage van 45°
t.o.v. het doorlopende blad worden afgetast.  Wordt bij
golfkarton schuin tegen de golven gemeten, dan kan zelfs
fijn golfkarton (G- en F-golf) worden afgetast (BG=blad,
BGF=bladgeleiding).
Indien de zender verzonken wordt ingebouwd of een
bladgeleiding tussen zender en ontvanger wordt voorzien,
moet de boring een diameter van ≥ 12 mm hebben,
aanbevolen wordt een diameter van 18 mm.
De leiding tussen zender en ontvanger mag niet met een
extern potentiaal worden verbonden.
StuurStuurStuurStuurStuuringang en aanspreektijd:ingang en aanspreektijd:ingang en aanspreektijd:ingang en aanspreektijd:ingang en aanspreektijd:
De ultrasone dubbele pagina controle beschikt over een
stuuringang „E“ die dient om verschillende aanspreektijden
te selecteren.

4A Blijft de stuuringang niet geschakeld of wordt hij tegen M
gelegd, dan bedraagt de aanspreektijd 2,5 ms.

4B Wordt de stuuringang tegen L+ gelegd, dan bedraagt de
aanspreektijd 6,5 ms.

Ingebruikneming
De afstand tussen zender of ontvanger en doorlopend blad
mag niet minder dan 7 mm bedragen. Spanningsvoorziening
inschakelen. UM 18-20012 is bedrijfsgereed.
LED functieaanduiding (LB)LED functieaanduiding (LB)LED functieaanduiding (LB)LED functieaanduiding (LB)LED functieaanduiding (LB)
groen (gr): afzonderlijke pagina
rood (rd): dubbele pagina
rood knipperend (rd bl): misdruk
LED fLED fLED fLED fLED foutaanduiding (LF)outaanduiding (LF)outaanduiding (LF)outaanduiding (LF)outaanduiding (LF)
rood (rd): afzonderlijke pagina
Zie B.
Bij foutaanduiding montage en blinde zone controleren.

Onderhoud
SICK-fotocellen zijn onderhoudsvrij. Wij bevelen aan, regelmatig
- de optische grensvlakken schoon te maken,
- schroef- en langsverbindingen te controleren.

ITALIANO
Sistema a ultrasuoni per rilevamento fogli doppi

Instruzioni per l'uso

Avvertimenti di sicurezza
‡ Non componente di sicurezza secondo la Direttiva macchine

EN.
‡ Leggere prima della messa in esercizio.
‡ Allacciamento, montaggio e regolazione solo da par te di

personale qualificato.
‡ Durante la messa in esercizio proteggere da umidità e

sporcizia.

Impiego conforme allo scopo

1 Il sistema a ultrasuoni per rilevamento fogli doppi UM 18-
20012, composto da un emettitore e da un ricevitore,
consente di rilevare senza contatto i fogli singoli, doppi,
multipli o mancanti.
Campo di applicazioneCampo di applicazioneCampo di applicazioneCampo di applicazioneCampo di applicazione
Carte con grammatura compresa tra 20 e 1200 g/m2, fogli
e film rivestiti in metallo con uno spessore max. di 0,4 mm,
film autoadesivi, lamiere fino a 0,3 mm, cartone ondulato
fine.
RisoluzioneRisoluzioneRisoluzioneRisoluzioneRisoluzione
Fogli doppi incollati su una parte della superficie.

2 PrPrPrPrPrincipio di funzionamentoincipio di funzionamentoincipio di funzionamentoincipio di funzionamentoincipio di funzionamento
Il sistema a ultrasuoni per rilevamento fogli doppi opera in
modo continuativo. In presenza di un foglio doppio o
assente la relativa uscita viene settata (trascorso il tempo di
reazione del sistema) e quindi risettata, dopo il ritardo di
disinserimento, non appena il fenomeno scompare.
(DB=foglio doppio, EB=foglio singolo, FB=foglio assente ,
AV=ritardo disinserimento, t1=t uscita foglio doppio, t2=t
uscita foglio assente).

3 MontaggioMontaggioMontaggioMontaggioMontaggio
Montare emettitore e ricevitore ad una distanza di 40 mm
± 3 mm (AB=zona di lavoro, KA=coassialità).
Collegare emettitore e ricevitore tramite il connettore a 2
poli.
Collegare il cavo di comando a 5 fili. Per il collegamento in
C vale: E=ricevitore, S=emettitore, brn=marrone,
blk=nero, blu=blu, wht=bianco, gra=grigio.

4 AAAAAvvvvvvvvvvererererer tenztenztenztenztenze impore impore impore impore impor tanti per il montaggiotanti per il montaggiotanti per il montaggiotanti per il montaggiotanti per il montaggio
L’inclinazione reciproca di emettitore e ricevitore non deve
superare i 2°. La coassialità deve essere ≤ 0,5 mm.Per la
carta e i film sottili si consiglia un montaggio perpendi-
colare al foglio.Per la lamiera sottile o i film plastici più
spessi il sistema di rilevamento deve essere montato con
un’inclinazione di 27° rispetto al foglio da controllare.Alcuni
tipi di carta (in particolare quelli con bolle d’aria interne)
possono causare errori di rilevamento in caso di montaggio
perpendicolare; il problema si risolve in molti casi con un
montaggio a 45° rispetto al foglio. Il sistema è in grado di
controllare anche cartoni ondulati fini (ondulazione F e G),
a condizione che la misurazione venga effettuata
obliquamente contro il senso di ondulazione. (BG=foglio,
BGF=guidafogli). Se l’emettitore è incassato o se tra
emettitore e ricevitore è previsto un guidafogli, il foro deve
avere un diametro di ≥ 12 mm; il diametro consigliato è di
18 mm.Il cavo che collega emettitore e ricevitore non deve
essere collegato a un potenziale esterno.
Ingresso di comando e tempo di reazione:Ingresso di comando e tempo di reazione:Ingresso di comando e tempo di reazione:Ingresso di comando e tempo di reazione:Ingresso di comando e tempo di reazione:
Il sistema a ultrasuoni per rilevamento fogli doppi è dotato
di un ingresso di comando „E“ che consente di impostare
diversi tempi di reazione.

4A Se l’ingresso di comando non viene collegato o viene
collegato contro M, il tempo di reazione è di 2,5 ms.

4B Se l’ingresso di comando viene collegato contro L+, il
tempo di reazione è di 6,5 ms.

Messa in esercizio
La distanza tra l’emettitore o il ricevitore e il foglio da controllare
non deve essere inferiore a 7 mm. Inserire l’alimentazione
elettrica. Il sistema UM 18-20012 è pronto per il funzionamento.
Indicazione di funzionamento (LB)Indicazione di funzionamento (LB)Indicazione di funzionamento (LB)Indicazione di funzionamento (LB)Indicazione di funzionamento (LB)
verde (gr): foglio singolo
rossa (rd): foglio doppio
rossa e lampeggiante (rd bl): foglio assente
Indicazione di erIndicazione di erIndicazione di erIndicazione di erIndicazione di errore (LF)rore (LF)rore (LF)rore (LF)rore (LF)
rossa (rd): foglio singolo
Vedi B.
Se si accende l’indicazione di errore controllare il montaggio e
la zona cieca.

Manutenzione
Le barriere luminose SICK non richiedono manutenzione. Si
consiglia
- di pulire regolarmente le superfici limite ottiche,
- di controllare regolarmente gli avvitamenti e i collegamenti a
spina.

ESPAÑOL
Control ultrasónico de hojas dobles

Manual de Servicio

Observaciones sobre seguridad
‡ No es elemento constructivo de seguridad según la

Directiva UE sobre maquinaria.
‡ Leer el Manual de Servicio antes de la puesta en macrcha.
‡ Conexión, montaje y ajuste solo por personal técnico.
‡ A la puesta en marcha proteger el aparato contra humedad

y suciedad.

Empleo para usos debidos

1 El control ultrasónico de hojas dobles UM 18-20012
consta de un emisor y un receptor, y se utiliza para
detectar sin contacto hojas individuales, hojas dobles, hojas
múltiples u hojas mal impresas.
Area de trArea de trArea de trArea de trArea de trabajoabajoabajoabajoabajo
Papeles con unos gramajes de entre 20 y 1200 g/m2, hojas
y láminas con revestimiento metálico hasta un espesor de
0,4 mm, láminas autoadhesivas, chapas de hasta 0,3 mm,
cartones ondulados muy delgados.
ResoluciónResoluciónResoluciónResoluciónResolución
Hojas dobles que no estén pegadas en toda la superficie.

2 PrPrPrPrPrincipio de funcionamientoincipio de funcionamientoincipio de funcionamientoincipio de funcionamientoincipio de funcionamiento
El control ultrasónico de hojas dobles funciona de forma
continua. Al detectar una hoja doble o una hoja mal
impresa se activa la salida correspondiente, una vez
transcurrido el tiempo de reacción. Al desaparecer el

PORTUGUÊS
Controle de folha dupla por ultra-som

Instruções de operação

Instruções de segurança
‡ Não se trata de elemento de segurança segundo a Diretiva

Máquinas da União Europêa.
‡ Antes do comissionamento dev ler as instruções de

operação.
‡ Conexões, montagem e ajuste devem ser executados

exclusivamente por pessoal devidamente qualificado.
‡ Guardar o aparelho ao abrigo de umidade e sujidade.

Utilização devida

1 O controle de folha dupla por ultra-som UM 18-20012 é
composto por um transmissor e um receptor, servindo
para detectar, sem contato físico, folhas simples, folhas
duplas, folhas múltiplas ou folhas erradas.
Área de trÁrea de trÁrea de trÁrea de trÁrea de trabalhoabalhoabalhoabalhoabalho
Papéis com gramaturas entre 20 e 1200 g/m2, folhas
revestidas a metal e películas até 0,4 mm de espessura,
películas auto-colantes, chapas até 0,3 mm, papelões
corrugados ultra-finos.
ResoluçãoResoluçãoResoluçãoResoluçãoResolução
Folhas duplas com a superfície não completamente colada.

2 PrPrPrPrPrincípio de funcionamentoincípio de funcionamentoincípio de funcionamentoincípio de funcionamentoincípio de funcionamento
O controle de folha dupla por ultra-som funciona de
modo contínuo. Quando aparece uma folha dupla ou uma
folha errada, a respectiva saída é ativada de acordo com o
tempo de acionamento. Com o desaparecimento do
evento, após o tempo de retardo de desligamento a saída
é reposta.
(DB=folha dupla, EB=folha simples, FB=folha em falta,
AV=retardo de desligamento, t

1
=t saída folha dupla, t

2
=t

saída folha errada).

3 MontagemMontagemMontagemMontagemMontagem
Montar o transmissor e o receptor a uma distância de 40
mm ± 3 mm (a partir de=área de trabalho,
KA=coaxialidade).
Ligar transmissor e receptor mediante o conector de 2
pólos.
Conectar o circuito de comando de 5 fios. Para a conexão
em C vale: E = receptor, S=transmissor, brn=marrom,
blk=preto, blu=azul, wht=branco, gra=cinza.

4 ObserObserObserObserObservações imporvações imporvações imporvações imporvações importantes partantes partantes partantes partantes para a montagema a montagema a montagema a montagema a montagem
A inclinação entre transmissor e receptor deverá ser de 2°
no máximo. A coaxialidade deverá ser  ≤ 0,5 mm.
No caso de papéis e películas finas, recomenda-se uma
montagem vertical em relação à folha.
No caso de chapas finas ou de películas de plástico mais
espessas, o controle da folha dupla deverá ser montado
com uma inclinação de 27° em relação à folha  circulante.°
Tipos de papel, que no caso de montagem vertical causam
erros de conexão (em regra papéis com inclusões de ar
internas), podem ser muita vezes explorados com uma
montagem de 45° em relação à folha circulante.  Se no
caso de cartão corrugado a medição for feita contra as
ondulações, até cartões corrugados finos  (ondulação G e
F) poderão ser explorados (BG=folha, BGF=condução da
folha).
Se o transmissor for embutido ou se for prevista uma
condução da folha entre transmissor e receptor, o orifício
deverá ter um diâmetro de ≥ 12 mm, sendo recomendado
um diâmetro de 18 mm.
A linha entre transmissor e receptor não deverá ser ligada
a um potencial externo.
EntrEntrEntrEntrEntrada de comando e tempo de respostaada de comando e tempo de respostaada de comando e tempo de respostaada de comando e tempo de respostaada de comando e tempo de resposta
O controle de folha dupla por ultra-som dispõe de uma
entrada de comando „E“ que serve para selecionar os
diferentes tempos de resposta.

4A Se a entrada de comando não ficar ligada ou se for
aplicada contra M, o tempo de resposta é de 2,5 ms.

4B Se a entrada de comando for aplicada contra L+ , o tempo
de resposta é de 6,5 ms.

Comissionamento
A distância entre transmissor ou receptor e a folha circulante
não deverá ser inferior a 7 mm. Liga a alimentação de tensão.
UM 18-20012 está operacional.
Lâmpada piloto LED (LB)Lâmpada piloto LED (LB)Lâmpada piloto LED (LB)Lâmpada piloto LED (LB)Lâmpada piloto LED (LB)
verde (gr): folha simples
vermelho (rd): folha dupla
vermelho piscante (rd bl): folha errada
Sinalização de erSinalização de erSinalização de erSinalização de erSinalização de erro LED (LF)ro LED (LF)ro LED (LF)ro LED (LF)ro LED (LF)
vermelho (rd): folha simples
Vide B.
No caso de sinalização de erro, verificar a montagem e a zona
reativa.

Manutenção
As barreiras de luz SICK não requerem manutenção.
Recomendamos que se faça, em intervalos regulares,
- a limpeza das superfícies óticas,
- e um controle às conexões roscadas e uniões de conetores.

evento, vuelve a desactivarse la salida después del tiempo
de retardo de desconexión
(DB=Hoja doble, EB=Hoja individual, FB=Hoja mal
impresa, AV=Retardo de desconexión, t1=t Salida Hojas
dobles, t2=t Salida Hojas mal impresas).

3 MontajeMontajeMontajeMontajeMontaje
Montar el emisor y receptor a una distancia de 40 mm ± 3
mm (AB=Area de trabajo, KA=Coaxialidad).
Conectar el emisor y receptor mediante el conector
bipolar.
Conectar la línea de control de 5 conductores. Para la
conexión en C rige: E=Receptor, S=Emisor, brn=marrón,
blk=negro, blu=azul, wht=blanco, gra=gris.

4 ImporImporImporImporImportantes indicaciones partantes indicaciones partantes indicaciones partantes indicaciones partantes indicaciones para el montajea el montajea el montajea el montajea el montaje
La inclinación entre el emisor y el receptor debe ser de 2°
como máximo. La coaxialidad debe ser ≤ 0,5 mm.
En el caso de papeles y láminas delgadas se recomienda un
montaje vertical con respecto a la hoja.
En el caso de chapas delgadas o láminas plásticas de mayor
grosor, el control de hojas dobles ha de montarse con una
inclinación de 27° con respecto a la hoja pasante.
Aquellas clases de papel que causen conexiones erróneas
con un montaje vertical (generalmente papeles con
inclusiones de aire internas), frecuentemente pueden ser
detectadas con un montaje de 45° con respecto a la hoja
pasante. Si en el caso de cartón ondulado se mide
oblicuamente con respecto a las acanaladuras, podrán
detectarse incluso cartones ondulados finos (acanaladura
en G y F) (BG=Hoja, BGF=Guía de la hoja).
Si el emisor es instalado empotrado o si se instala una guía
de hoja entre el emisor y el receptor, el taladro deberá
tener un diámetro de ≥ 12 mm, se recomienda un
diámetro de 18 mm.
La línea entre el emisor y el receptor no debe conectarse
a ningún potencial externo.
EntrEntrEntrEntrEntrada de control y tiempo de reacción:ada de control y tiempo de reacción:ada de control y tiempo de reacción:ada de control y tiempo de reacción:ada de control y tiempo de reacción:
El control ultrasónico de hojas dobles dispone de una
entrada de control „E“ que se utiliza para seleccionar los
diferentes tiempos de reacción.

4A Si la entrada de control permanece sin conectar o si es
conectada con respecto a M, el tiempo de reacción será
de 2,5 ms.

4A Si la entrada de control es conectada con respecto a L+, el
tiempo de reacción será de 6,5 ms.

Puesta en marcha
La distancia entre el emisor o el receptor y la hoja pasante no
debe ser inferior a 7 mm. Conectar la alimentación de tensión.
El UM 18-20012 está listo para el servicio.
Indicación de funcionamiento por LED (LB)Indicación de funcionamiento por LED (LB)Indicación de funcionamiento por LED (LB)Indicación de funcionamiento por LED (LB)Indicación de funcionamiento por LED (LB)
verde (gr): Hoja individual
rojo (rd): Hoja doble
rojo intermitente (rd bl): Hoja mal impresa
Indicación de erIndicación de erIndicación de erIndicación de erIndicación de errores por LED (LF)rores por LED (LF)rores por LED (LF)rores por LED (LF)rores por LED (LF)
rojo (rd): Hoja individual
Ver B.
En el caso de una indicación de error, comprobar el montaje y
la zona ciega.

Mantenimiento
Las barreras de luz SICK están exentas de mantenimiento.
Recomendamos a
intérvalos regulares
- limpiar las superficies ópticas limítrofes,
- controlar las prensaestopas y los bases de conexion.

Hvis senderen indbygges forsænket, eller der skal være en
arkføring mellem sender og modtager, skal boringen have
en diameter på ≥ 12 mm, en diameter på 18 mm anbefales.
Ledningen mellem sender og modtager må ikke forbindes
med et eksternt potential.
Styreindgang og udløsningstid:Styreindgang og udløsningstid:Styreindgang og udløsningstid:Styreindgang og udløsningstid:Styreindgang og udløsningstid:
Ultralyd-dobbeltarkkontrollen råder over en styreindgang
„E“, som tjener til at vælge forskellige udløsningstider.

4A Hvis styreindgangen ikke kobles, eller hvis den lægges mod
M, er udløsningstiden 2,5 ms.

4B Hvis styreindgangen lægges mod L+, er udløsningstiden 6,5
ms.

Idrifttagning
Afstanden mellem sender eller modtager og det
gennemløbende ark må ikke overskride 7 mm. Tænd for
spændingsforsyningen. UM 18-20012 er parat til brug.
LED drLED drLED drLED drLED driftsindikator (LB)iftsindikator (LB)iftsindikator (LB)iftsindikator (LB)iftsindikator (LB)
grøn (gr): enkeltark
rød (rd): dobbeltark
rød blinkende (rd bl): fejlark
LED fLED fLED fLED fLED fejlindikator (LF)ejlindikator (LF)ejlindikator (LF)ejlindikator (LF)ejlindikator (LF)
rød (rd): enkeltark
Se B.
Ved fejlvisning skal man kontrollere montage og blindzone.

Vedligeholdelse
SICK-fotoceller kræver ingen vedligeholdelse. Vi anbefaler, at
- de optiske grænseflader rengøres
- forskruninger og stikforbindelser kontrolleres med
regelmæssige mellemrum.
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